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November 16, 1993 

COMMISSIONER'S PROCEEDINGS 

REGULAR MEETING 

November 16, 1993 

The Board met at 1:00 p.m. in Baggs, Wyoming at the Senior Center. Commissioners 
Artlin Zeiger, Gary Graalman and Linda Fleming were present. Artlin Zeiger, Chair­
man. 

FINANCIAL REPORTS of the County Officers were audited and placed on file. 

The following bills were approved for payment: 

A & I Telecommunications 
AT&T Paradine Corp. 
Advanced Office Systems 
Alco 
Amerigas Laramie 
Art's Plumbing 
B & G Specialties 
Bear Trap Cafe 
Beaton, Donald E., D.D.S. 
Becker Fire Equipment Co. 
Bel Air Inn 
Bi-Rite Drug 
Bob Barker Co. 
Brad's Welding 
Build Rite Lumber 
Burke's Conoco 
Carbon County Clinic, P.C. 
Carbon Power & Light 
Caterpillar Financial 
Cedar Street Texaco 
Cellular Enterprises 
Chandra, V. Raja M.D. 
Childress Electric, Inc. 
City Market, Inc. 
Clark Boardman Callaghan 
Commercial Newspaper 
Conoco Inc. 
Cooper Motor 
Cooper Oil Co. 
Cooper, Sharon 
Dalton, Stephen G. O.D. 
Davidson, Dan 
Diamond Data 
Dillon's Self Service 
Dixon, Town of 
Driive Train Industries 
Drummond Refrigeration 
Dubois Telephone Exchange 
E f, II Plumbing & Handyman 
Ed's Automotive 
Elk Mountain, Town of 
Evergreen Disposal Service 
Fathom Technologies 
Fleming, Linda A. 
Foster's County Corner 
Gases Plus 
General Electric 
Golden Rule Computers 
Government Systems Inc. 
H. Larsen, Inc. 
H & S Ranch Supply 
Hanna, Town of 
Hoffman, Hollice 
Hoke, John L. 
IBM Corp. 
J.C. Kilburn Co., Inc. 
J.E.'s Texaco 
J. H. Kaspar Oil Co. 
Jackson, Joe 
Jackson, Robert D. 
Johnson, John R. 
Journal Watch 
Kaspar Oil Co. 
Kilburn Tire Co. 
Kinnaman Supply Co. 
L & E Enterprises 
Lathrop Feed & Equipment 
Luallen, Genevieve 
Lunt, John M.D. 
HacGarvey, Betty 
Martin's Office Systems 
Matthew Bender f-, Co. 

Various 
Sheriff 
General/Data Processing 
w.r.c. 
Road & Bridge 
Courthouse 
Sheriff 
Sheriff 
Grants 
Sheriff 
Sheriff 
Sheriff 
Jail 
Sheriff 
Courthouse 
Sheriff 
Grants 
Various 
Road & Bridge 
Sheriff 
Radio Tech 
Grants 
Senior Centers 
Various 
Sheriff 
Sheriff 
Sheriff 
Sheriff 
Road & Bridge 
w.r.c. 
Grants 
General 
General 
Sheriff 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Senior Center 
Road & Bridge 
Senior Center 
Sheriff . 
Road & Bridge 
Various 
General 
Commissioners 
Grants 
Road & Bridge 
Radio Tech/Sheriff 
Sheriff 
Clerk 
Sheriff 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Attorney 
General 
Data Processing 
Various 
Grants 
Assessor/Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Grants 
Public Health 
Sheriff 
Sheriff 
Sheriff 
Sheriff 
Road & Bridge 
Public Health 
Grants 
Road & Bridge 
Data Processing/Sheriff 
Sheriff 

$3,521.97 
28.44 

16,088.00 
20.11 
65.00 
47.45 
17.99 
43.11 

281.00 
146.09 

12.50 
355.80 
81. 52 
20.00 
64.95 
69.05 
30.00 

1,066.64 
27,333.18 

284.42 
6.00 

42.00 
140.00 

48.78 
61. 24 

124.95 
46.78 

168.57 
767.59 
139.50 
144.00 
100.00 
349.50 
194.29 

23.00 
297.48 

3,600.00 
25.80 
50.00 
40.75 
48.15 
65.00 
70.00 

109.04 
114.00 
207.90 
409.03 

25.48 
2,889.75 

5.98 
413.25 

38.75 
11.96 

225.00 
493.85 

2,097.34 
15.00 

2,302.86 
72.00 
72.00 

192.00 
53.00 

860.01 
96.62 
80.28 
11. 00 
26.92 
22.09 
99.00 
72.00 

227.11 
79.60 



McKee Medica1---center 
Mcilvaine, Betty & Robert 
Medicine Bow, Town of 
Memorial Hospital of Carbon County 
Michie Company, The 
Montgomery Elevator Co. 
Motel 7 - Laramie 
Newell, Marci 
Northern Gas 
P D R 
P.T.I. 
Pacific Power 
Park Manor Nursing Home 
Perkins Conoco 
Perkins Oil Co. 
Perue Printing 
Petersen's Service Yard 
Pickett, Thomas Y. 
Pitney Bowes Inc. 
Pizza Hut 
R & H Refuse 
Rawlins Automotive 
Rawlins, City of 
Rawlins Diagnostic 
Rawlins Fire Extinguisher 
Rawlins Glass 
Rawlins National Bank 
Rawlins Newspapers, Inc. 
Re-Charge Plus 
Reliable Corp. 
Robert Jack Smith & Assoc. 
Rocky Mountain Safety Inc. 
Rose Exterminator Co. 
Sarato[a Auto Parts 
Saratoga Health Mart 
Saratoga Sun 
Shauers, Sydney N. 
Shepard's 
Simonson, ~ader ~ Tschacher 
Skyline Motors, Inc. 
Small Towns Institute 
Square Shooters Eating House 
Stationers, The 
Streck Labs 
Summit Medical Supply 
TC I Cablevision 
T & M Service 
Thayer 
The Inn 
Tipton Computer Service 
Treasurer, State of Wyoming 
U.S. Id Manual 
U.S. Postmaster 
U.S. West Communications 
Union Telephone Co. 
Visa 
Valley Oil Co. 
Versatel Communications 
Viking Office Products 
W.A.C.O. 
Wasatch Photogenic 
Western International Trucks 
Wimpenny, Robert D.D.S. 
Wyoming Law Enforcement Academy 
Wyoming Machinery 
Wyoming Paper Supply 
Wyoming Senior Citizens, Inc. 
Xerox Corp. 
York, Robert K. M.D.P.C. 
Zeiger Enterprises 

SEVERANCE TAX 

Carbon County Counseling Center 

ABATEMENTS 

Abeyta, David 
Abeyta, David 
Richner, Edward A. & Juanita J. 
Sjoden, Carl R. & Mary A. 
Skyline Hotors 

BONDS 

General 
Public Health 
Senior Center/Road & Bridge 
Various 
General 
Various 
Grants 
Grants/Public Health 
Various 
Public Health 
Road & Bridge 
Various 
Public Health 
Sheriff/Grants 
Sheriff 
Clerk of Court 
Road & Bridge 
Assessor 
General 
Sheriff 
Senior Center 
Sheriff 
Various 
Grants 
Fire Dept. 
General 
Sheriff 
Public Health/Planning 
Clerk 
Sheriff 
Sheriff 
Road & Bridge 
Carbon Building 
Road & Bridge 
Grants 
Planning 
General 
Raod & Bridge/Sheriff 
General 
Sheriff 
Planning 
Sheriff 
Road & Bridge 
Public Health 
Public Health 
Sheriff 
Sheriff 
Public Health 
W.I.C. 
General 
Public Health 
Sheriff 
General 
Various 
Sheriff 
Sheriff 
Road & Bridge/Sheriff 
Radio Tech 
Clerk of Court 
Clerk 
Jail 
Road & Bridge 
Grants 
Sheriff 
Road & Bridge 
Jail 
Assessor 
Clerk of Court 
Grants 
Assessor 

Social Services 

Erroneous Assessment 
Erroneous Assessment 
Erroneous Assessment 
Erroneous Assessment 
Erroneous Assessment 

Steven F. Adams 
Treasurer 

Carbon County Fair Board 
November 6, 1993 to November 6, 1994 

November 16, 1993 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

82.30 
300.00 

82.20 
3,164.25 

65.32 
691.24 
119.52 
125.12 

1,368.09 
229.95 

32.18 
4,188.08 

52.50 
113.25 
759.06 
217.00 

59.40 
1,500.00 

173.25 
13.54 
28.00 

450.00 
1,195.14 

28.00 
52.95 

1,301.25 
72.15 
71. 00 
66.00 

131.90 
9.00 

131.16 
35.00 

436.65 
98.92 
40.00 

361.87 
78.06 

500.00 
140.82 

40.00 
51. 95 
69.80 
52.75 
20.26 
47.48 
15.00 
62.91 

108.00 
2,155.37 

62.16 
62.50 
49.00 

330.40 
104.67 
644.97 
904.79 

79.00 
56.90 

150.00 
461. 99 
125.19 
101.00 
275.00 
177.15 
139.39 

5.00 
126.17 

30.00 
112.72 

1,250.00 

80.24 
124.84 

27.14 
29.96 
29.26 

2,000.00 
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November 16, 1993 

Rebecca Dolling 
Trustee 

PUBLIC HEARING 

itedicine Bow Rural Heal th Care District 
October 1, 1993 to October 1, 1994 

$ s,000.00 

A public hearing was held for the proposed sale of two State Trust Land parcels. 
Township 14 Range 89 Section 14 Subdivision SW¼SW¼ 40.00 Acres Vacant. 
Township 14 Range 89 Section 31 Subdivision Lot 8 40.16 Acres Vacant. 

The hearing was conducted by Paul Clary form the Wyoming State Land and Farm Loan 
0ffice. 

ROAD & BRIDGE 

Road & Bridge Supervisor, Don Neuman gave his administrator's report. 

The Commissioners signed an agreement for right of way easement with Cobb Cattle 
Company for County Road #501 
West of the 6th P.M.). 

(W½SE¼, W½NE¼ Section 18, Township 13 North, Range 89 

The Commissioners signed an agreement for right of way easement with Cobb Cattle 
Company for County Road #501 (W½SW¼, W½NW¼ Section 17, Township 13 North, Range 89 
West of the 6th P.H.). 

The Commissioners signed an agreement for right of way easement with Margaret J. 
Anderson Trust for County Road #501.(E½NE¼ Section 19, Township 13 North, Range 
89 West of the 6th P.H.). 

The Commissioners signed an acceptance agreement with the Wyoming Department of 
Transportation to haul and windrow recycled asphalt on County Roads #101, #402 
and #404. (Project SC-CFH 6-45) 

THERE BEING NO FURTHER BUSINESS, the meeting was adjourned. 

Attest: 

W.E. Harshman, County Clerk 


