

November 16, 1993

COMMISSIONER'S PROCEEDINGS

REGULAR MEETING

November 16, 1993

The Board met at 1:00 p.m. in Baggs, Wyoming at the Senior Center. Commissioners Artlin Zeiger, Gary Graalman and Linda Fleming were present. Artlin Zeiger, Chairman.

FINANCIAL REPORTS of the County Officers were audited and placed on file.

The following bills were approved for payment:

A & I Telecommunications	Various	\$3,521.97
A T & T Paradine Corp.	Sheriff	28.44
Advanced Office Systems	General/Data Processing	16,088.00
Alco	W.I.C.	20.11
Amerigas Laramie	Road & Bridge	65.00
Art's Plumbing	Courthouse	47.45
B & G Specialties	Sheriff	17.99
Bear Trap Cafe	Sheriff	43.11
Beaton, Donald E., D.D.S.	Grants	281.00
Becker Fire Equipment Co.	Sheriff	146.09
Bel Air Inn	Sheriff	12.50
Bi-Rite Drug	Sheriff	355.80
Bob Barker Co.	Jail	81.52
Brad's Welding	Sheriff	20.00
Build Rite Lumber	Courthouse	64.95
Burke's Conoco	Sheriff	69.05
Carbon County Clinic, P.C.	Grants	30.00
Carbon Power & Light	Various	1,066.64
Caterpillar Financial	Road & Bridge	27,333.18
Cedar Street Texaco	Sheriff	284.42
Cellular Enterprises	Radio Tech	6.00
Chandra, V. Raja M.D.	Grants	42.00
Childress Electric, Inc.	Senior Centers	140.00
City Market, Inc.	Various	48.78
Clark Boardman Callaghan	Sheriff	61.24
Commercial Newspaper	Sheriff	124.95
Conoco Inc.	Sheriff	46.78
Cooper Motor	Sheriff	168.57
Cooper Oil Co.	Road & Bridge	767.59
Cooper, Sharon	W.I.C.	139.50
Dalton, Stephen G. O.D.	Grants	144.00
Davidson, Dan	General	100.00
Diamond Data	General	349.50
Dillon's Self Service	Sheriff	194.29
Dixon, Town of	Road & Bridge	23.00
Drive Train Industries	Road & Bridge	297.48
Drummond Refrigeration	Senior Center	3,600.00
Dubois Telephone Exchange	Road & Bridge	25.80
E & H Plumbing & Handyman	Senior Center	50.00
Ed's Automotive	Sheriff	40.75
Elk Mountain, Town of	Road & Bridge	48.15
Evergreen Disposal Service	Various	65.00
Fathom Technologies	General	70.00
Fleming, Linda A.	Commissioners	109.04
Foster's County Corner	Grants	114.00
Gases Plus	Road & Bridge	207.90
General Electric	Radio Tech/Sheriff	409.03
Golden Rule Computers	Sheriff	25.48
Government Systems Inc.	Clerk	2,889.75
H. Larsen, Inc.	Sheriff	5.98
H & S Ranch Supply	Road & Bridge	413.25
Hanna, Town of	Road & Bridge	38.75
Hoffman, Hollice	Attorney	11.96
Hoke, John L.	General	225.00
I B M Corp.	Data Processing	493.85
J. C. Kilburn Co., Inc.	Various	2,097.34
J.E.'s Texaco	Grants	15.00
J. H. Kaspar Oil Co.	Assessor/Road & Bridge	2,302.86
Jackson, Joe	Road & Bridge	72.00
Jackson, Robert D.	Road & Bridge	72.00
Johnson, John R.	Grants	192.00
Journal Watch	Public Health	53.00
Kaspar Oil Co.	Sheriff	860.01
Kilburn Tire Co.	Sheriff	96.62
Kinnaman Supply Co.	Sheriff	80.28
L & E Enterprises	Sheriff	11.00
Lathrop Feed & Equipment	Road & Bridge	26.92
Luallen, Genevieve	Public Health	22.09
Lunt, John M.D.	Grants	99.00
MacGarvey, Betty	Road & Bridge	72.00
Martin's Office Systems	Data Processing/Sheriff	227.11
Matthew Bender & Co.	Sheriff	79.60

November 16, 1993

McKee Medical Center	General	\$ 82.30
McIlvaine, Betty & Robert	Public Health	300.00
Medicine Bow, Town of	Senior Center/Road & Bridge	82.20
Memorial Hospital of Carbon County	Various	3,164.25
Michie Company, The	General	65.32
Montgomery Elevator Co.	Various	691.24
Motel 7 - Laramie	Grants	119.52
Newell, Marci	Grants/Public Health	125.12
Northern Gas	Various	1,368.09
P D R	Public Health	229.95
P.T.I.	Road & Bridge	32.18
Pacific Power	Various	4,188.08
Park Manor Nursing Home	Public Health	52.50
Perkins Conoco	Sheriff/Grants	113.25
Perkins Oil Co.	Sheriff	759.06
Perue Printing	Clerk of Court	217.00
Petersen's Service Yard	Road & Bridge	59.40
Pickett, Thomas Y.	Assessor	1,500.00
Pitney Bowes Inc.	General	173.25
Pizza Hut	Sheriff	13.54
R & H Refuse	Senior Center	28.00
Rawlins Automotive	Sheriff	450.00
Rawlins, City of	Various	1,195.14
Rawlins Diagnostic	Grants	28.00
Rawlins Fire Extinguisher	Fire Dept.	52.95
Rawlins Glass	General	1,301.25
Rawlins National Bank	Sheriff	72.15
Rawlins Newspapers, Inc.	Public Health/Planning	71.00
Re-Charge Plus	Clerk	66.00
Reliable Corp.	Sheriff	131.90
Robert Jack Smith & Assoc.	Sheriff	9.00
Rocky Mountain Safety Inc.	Road & Bridge	131.16
Rose Exterminator Co.	Carbon Building	35.00
Saratoga Auto Parts	Road & Bridge	436.65
Saratoga Health Mart	Grants	98.92
Saratoga Sun	Planning	40.00
Shauers, Sydney N.	General	361.87
Shepard's	Road & Bridge/Sheriff	78.06
Simonson, Mader & Tschacher	General	500.00
Skyline Motors, Inc.	Sheriff	140.82
Small Towns Institute	Planning	40.00
Square Shooters Eating House	Sheriff	51.95
Stationers, The	Road & Bridge	69.80
Streck Labs	Public Health	52.75
Summit Medical Supply	Public Health	20.26
T C I Cablevision	Sheriff	47.48
T & M Service	Sheriff	15.00
Thayer	Public Health	62.91
The Inn	W.I.C.	108.00
Tipton Computer Service	General	2,155.37
Treasurer, State of Wyoming	Public Health	62.16
U.S. Id Manual	Sheriff	62.50
U.S. Postmaster	General	49.00
U.S. West Communications	Various	330.40
Union Telephone Co.	Sheriff	104.67
Visa	Sheriff	644.97
Valley Oil Co.	Road & Bridge/Sheriff	904.79
Versatel Communications	Radio Tech	79.00
Viking Office Products	Clerk of Court	56.90
W.A.C.O.	Clerk	150.00
Wasatch Photogenic	Jail	461.99
Western International Trucks	Road & Bridge	125.19
Wimpenny, Robert D.D.S.	Grants	101.00
Wyoming Law Enforcement Academy	Sheriff	275.00
Wyoming Machinery	Road & Bridge	177.15
Wyoming Paper Supply	Jail	139.39
Wyoming Senior Citizens, Inc.	Assessor	5.00
Xerox Corp.	Clerk of Court	126.17
York, Robert K. M.D.P.C.	Grants	30.00
Zeiger Enterprises	Assessor	112.72

SEVERANCE TAX

Carbon County Counseling Center	Social Services	\$ 1,250.00
---------------------------------	-----------------	-------------

ABATEMENTS

Abeyta, David	Erroneous Assessment	\$ 80.24
Abeyta, David	Erroneous Assessment	124.84
Richner, Edward A. & Juanita J.	Erroneous Assessment	27.14
Sjoden, Carl R. & Mary A.	Erroneous Assessment	29.96
Skyline Motors	Erroneous Assessment	29.26

BONDS

Steven F. Adams	Carbon County Fair Board	\$ 2,000.00
Treasurer	November 6, 1993 to November 6, 1994	

November 16, 1993

Rebecca Dolling Trustee	Medicine Bow Rural Health Care District October 1, 1993 to October 1, 1994	\$ 5,000.00
----------------------------	---	-------------

PUBLIC HEARING

A public hearing was held for the proposed sale of two State Trust Land parcels.
Township 14 Range 89 Section 14 Subdivision SW $\frac{1}{4}$ SW $\frac{1}{4}$ 40.00 Acres Vacant.
Township 14 Range 89 Section 31 Subdivision Lot 8 40.16 Acres Vacant.

The hearing was conducted by Paul Clary from the Wyoming State Land and Farm Loan Office.

ROAD & BRIDGE

Road & Bridge Supervisor, Don Neuman gave his administrator's report.

The Commissioners signed an agreement for right of way easement with Cobb Cattle Company for County Road #501 (W $\frac{1}{2}$ SE $\frac{1}{4}$, W $\frac{1}{2}$ NE $\frac{1}{4}$ Section 18, Township 13 North, Range 89 West of the 6th P.M.).

The Commissioners signed an agreement for right of way easement with Cobb Cattle Company for County Road #501 (W $\frac{1}{2}$ SW $\frac{1}{4}$, W $\frac{1}{2}$ NW $\frac{1}{4}$ Section 17, Township 13 North, Range 89 West of the 6th P.M.).

The Commissioners signed an agreement for right of way easement with Margaret J. Anderson Trust for County Road #501. (E $\frac{1}{2}$ NE $\frac{1}{4}$ Section 19, Township 13 North, Range 89 West of the 6th P.M.).

The Commissioners signed an acceptance agreement with the Wyoming Department of Transportation to haul and windrow recycled asphalt on County Roads #101, #402 and #404. (Project SC-CFM 6-45)

THERE BEING NO FURTHER BUSINESS, the meeting was adjourned.



Artlin Zeiger, Chairman

Attest:



W.E. Harshman, County Clerk